

### Over \$400,000 in scholarships available for Mt. SAC students

# Applying to the Mt. SAC Scholarship Program is as EASY as





## START YOUR APPLICATION TODAY! DEADLINE: Monday — April 17, 2023

ALL current Mt. SAC students who are continuing their education during the 2023-2024 academic year, either by returning to Mt. SAC **or** transferring to a four-year university/college, are welcome to apply!



Go to <a href="https://www.mtsac.edu/scholarships">www.mtsac.edu/scholarships</a> & log in using your my.mtsac username & password to complete the GENERAL APPLICATION

- There will be four (4) short answer writing prompts
- Some scholarships will require additional responses
- You MUST fill out all required fields & click "Finish and Submit."



Once you have completed all required questions on the General Application, the system will *recommend* scholarships that you may be eligible for based on your responses



Read through each *recommended* scholarship, confirm you meet the conditions stated in the supplemental questions, click "Apply," then "Finish and Submit"

For details regarding Mt. SAC Scholarship Application Workshops, please visit our Mt. SAC Scholarship website at **www.mtsac.edu/scholarships** & click on *'Workshops & Events'* for a detailed list of dates & times.

<u>Please Note</u>: Scholarship award winners are required to attend the Mt. SAC Scholarship Awards Ceremony on Saturday, June 3, 2023 to celebrate their achievements.



#### MT. SAC SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM POLICIES & PROCEDURES

- The Mt. SAC Scholarship Program is only open to students who are continuing their education during the 2023-2024 academic year, either by returning to Mt. SAC OR transferring to another eligible educational institution (exceptions may apply where noted).
- Only COMPLETE applications including, but not limited to, the required prompt responses, submitted by the stated deadline will be reviewed.
- Do NOT include your name/ID on any portion of your responses or your application will be disqualified.
- Relatives of donors and/or Scholarship Committee/application review members are not eligible for awards from the Mt. SAC Scholarship Program.

#### Additional information relevant to the processing of your application:

- The Mt. SAC Scholarship Program Office reserves complete discretion to determine and confirm your eligibility for any and all awards offered through the Mt. SAC Scholarship Program.
- Citizenship status is NOT a requirement to apply for the Mt. SAC Scholarship Program.
- All decisions are final and not subject to appeal.
- If you are applying for scholarships which require a demonstrated financial need, you must have a current year FAFSA or Dream Act application on file at Mt. SAC at the time of application and be determined to have unmet need.
- Meeting the minimum eligibility requirements for a particular scholarship does not guarantee your selection for an award.
- If selected as an award winner for the current competition year, you will be required to submit all necessary paperwork to claim your award to the Scholarship Program Office by stated deadlines.
- Scholarship funds will only be released to your educational institution and are only available for qualified educational expenses.
- The release of funds is pending you maintain eligibility for the award you were selected for at the time of disbursement (exceptions may apply pending donor specifications).
- Awards will be disbursed in two equal payments during the 2023-2024 academic year.
- Application materials, upon submission, become the property of Mt. SAC and will not be returned.
- Submitted supplemental materials (i.e. resumes, certificates, etc.) not requested/required will **NOT** be considered.
- The availability of scholarships, as well as award amounts, are subject to change based on availability and funding.

#### **PROGRAM TIMELINE**

#### January 2023

Scholarship Application available on-line

#### April 17, 2023

Mt. SAC Scholarship Program Deadline

#### End of May 2023\*

**Award Notifications** 

#### June 3, 2023

Scholarship Awards Ceremony

#### Fall 2023/Spring 2024

Funds awarded to student accounts

Feel free to contact a Scholarship Program Office staff member if you need assistance at any point in the application process

Mt. SAC Scholarship Program Office Student Services Building 9B (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor) scholarships@mtsac.edu (909) 274-4457

\*You will be notified of your status with the program, regardless of whether you are selected, via an email sent to your my.mtsac email address available via your my.mtsac portal.